The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

Circular No.: 19 / 2025 Date : 17/01/ 2025

SUB: INTERREGIONAL FACILITATORS FORUM 2025 OF ARAB AND ASIA PACIFIC REGION.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

We are glad to inform you that Arab and Asia Pacific Region is going to organize Interregional Facilitators Forum 2025 hosted by the Oman Scouts and Guides scheduled to be held from $13^{\rm th}$ to $18^{\rm th}$ April 2025. This four-day training and networking event will welcome approximately 50 participants and will be conducted in both Arabic and English.

Thanks to the generous support of the Oman Scouts and Guides, there is no registration fee for this event. Participants will only need to cover their travel to Muscat, as well as their lodging and meals.

Name of the Event	:	Interregional Facilitators Forum 2025
Date	:	13 th to 18 th April 2025 13 th April: Participant arrival (dinner will be provided) 14 th – 17 th April: Four-day training and networking programme (all meals provided) 18 th April: Participant departure (breakfast provided). Optional day excursion and extra night at participant's own cost.
Venue	:	Oman Scouts and Guides
Learning Outcomes	:	By attending the Arab and Asia Pacific Facilitator's Forum participants will: 1. Have a meaningful international experience that develops their global competence. 2. Develop their competences as facilitators working in an international context.
Accommodation and Meal Package	:	The accommodation and meal package costs £250 (INR 27,000/-approx.) and includes five nights of lodging, along with all meals -breakfast, lunch, and dinner - from dinner on April 13 th to breakfast on April 18 th 2025.
Who can participate	:	Pre-ALT, ALT and LT (Guide Wing) will attend the event. Limited seats. Places will be allotted on "first come first serve basis"
Participant Criteria	:	Therefore, we ask you to save the dates and register the participants who would fit the following criteria: • Fluent in English or Arabic • Aged 18 and over • Availability to commit 10-15 hours to individual and self-

		 paced pre-learning activities, between February and April 2025. Sound basic understanding of non-formal education. Some practical facilitation experience in any context. An interest in working with people and their development from a learner-centred perspective. The capacity for self-reflection and be open to doing things differently. Motivated to be involved in WAGGGS's or their State Association facilitation work for at least two years
Airfare & VISA	:	Airfare, VISA & Travel Insurance - INR 30,000/- per head
Charges		(approximate).
Caution Money	:	Rs. 5,000/- (Non-refundable) - As per Circular No. 110/2023) dated 06 th July 2023. Caution Money is to be remitted through the following link under International https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corp https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corp https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corp https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corp
Last date of	:	Kindly send the duly filled application forms with district/state
submission		endorsement at info@bsgindia.org on or before 31 st January, 2025.

State Associations are requested to circulate and encourage interested Unit Leaders to submit their applications for these opportunities.

For any queries feel free to contact the undersigned on +917666392611.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME AND TRAINING)

Encl.: As above

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.